

No. 17-1756

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE, formerly known as JANE DOE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ERIC HOLCOMB, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Indiana, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division.
No. 1:16-cv-02431-JMS-DML,
The Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson, Judge.

BRIEF OF STATE APPELLEES

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of Indiana
Atty. No. 13999-20

FRANCES BARROW
Deputy Attorney General
Atty. No. 15115-22
Office of Attorney General
Indiana Government Center South
Fifth Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
TEL: 317/ 233-0555
FAX: 317/232-7979

Attorneys for State Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument	3
I. Mr. Doe lacked standing	3
II. The <i>Ex parte Young</i> doctrine does not apply in this case	4
Argument.....	5
Standard of Review.....	5
I. Mr. Doe lacked Article III standing to pursue his claims against Governor Holcomb, Attorney General Hill, and Director Willis.....	6
A. Mr. Doe sustained no injury in fact.....	6
B. Mr. Doe’s alleged injuries are not fairly traceable to the State Defendants	8
1. Governor Holcomb	8
2. Attorney General Hill.....	12
3. Director Willis.....	13
C. Mr. Doe’s injuries would not be redressed by a favorable judgment	14
II. The <i>Ex parte Young</i> doctrine does not apply in this case	15
A. <i>Ex parte Young</i> does not apply	15
B. Mr. Doe’s arguments lack merit	17
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas, Dep't of Ins., Div. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Apex Dig., Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir.2009)	5
<i>Banks v. Secy. of Ind. Fam. And Soc. Serv. Admin.</i> , 997 F.2d 231 (7th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Bayh v. Sonnenburg</i> , 573 N.E.2d 398 (Ind. 1991)	10
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	17
<i>Bonner ex rel. Bonner v. Daniels</i> , 907 N.E.2d 516 (Ind. 2009)	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	19
<i>Carpenters Industrial Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	19
<i>Embry v. O'Bannon</i> , 798 N.E.2d 157 (Ind. 2003)	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	7
<i>Petition of Hauptly</i> , 262 Ind. 150, 312 N.E.2d 857 (1974)	20
<i>Hearne v. Board of Education of the City of Chicago</i> , 185 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999)	11, 14
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indiana v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 7, 8
<i>McCrimmon v. Daley</i> , 418 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1969)	13
<i>Mendez v. Heller</i> , 530 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1976)	12
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	10

<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	18
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir.2015)	5
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Noel</i> , 608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Silha v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)	6
<i>Stoffel v. Daniels</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1260 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009).....	10
<i>Transit Exp., Inc. v. Ettinger</i> , 246 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. 115 (1809)	19
<i>Watford v. Quinn</i> , No. 14-CV-00571-MJR, 2014 WL 3252201 (S.D. Ill. July 8, 2014)	16, 17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

735 ILCS 5/21-101	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988	3
Ind. Code § 34-28-2.....	10
Ind. Code § 34-28-2-1.....	7, 9
Ind. Code § 34-33.1-1-1.....	7, 12
Ind. Code § 34-38-2-1.5.....	16
Ind. Code § 34-38-2-2.5(a)(5)	2, 3
Ind. Code § 34-38-2-3(c).....	9

Ind. Code § 34-38-2-3(g)	9
Ind. Code § 34-38-2-4(d)	20
Other Authorities	
http://www.in.gov/judiciary/selfservice/2333.htm	13
Ind. Const. Article XV, § 4	7
Martin H. Redish, <i>Judicial Parity, Litigant Choice, and Democratic Theory: A Comment on Federal Jurisdiction and Constitutional Rights</i> , 36 UCLA L. Rev. 329 (1988).....	19
Professor Erwin Chemerinsky: Chemerinsky, <i>Parity Reconsidered: Defining a Role for the Federal Judiciary</i> , 36 UCLA L. REV. 233 (1988).....	19
